

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

the 7th paragraph of section 28 of chapter 91 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the Session Laws of 1957.

Sec. 29. P. L. 1957, c. 311, repealed; limitation. Chapter 311 of the public laws of 1957, heretofore passed by this Legislature, amending sections 142, 145 and 148 of chapter 91 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the Session Laws of 1957.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 406

#### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of County Attorneys and Assistant County Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### Androscoggin County

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 7 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salaries of the county attorneys of Androscoggin county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$3,500 \$3,700; assistant county attorney, \$2,500 \$2,900,'

#### Aroostook County

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, <del>\$3,000</del> **\$3,500**,'

#### Cumberland County

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries of the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Cumberland county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 469 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$4,500 \$4,800; assistant county attorney, \$3,000 \$3,300,'

#### Knox County

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county attorney of Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, <del>\$2,000</del> \$2,800,'

554

#### Penobscot County

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county attorney and assistant county attorney of Penobscot county, as amended by chapter 440 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, <del>\$3,500</del> \$4,000; assistant county attorney, <del>\$2,500</del> \$3,000,'

#### Piscataquis County

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of county attorney of Piscataquis county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, <del>\$1,500</del> \$1,950,'

#### Somerset County

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Somerset county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$2,500 \$2,900,'

#### Washington County

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1955, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, <del>\$2,400</del> **\$2,900,'** 

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 407

AN ACT Relating to Policy of the Milk Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 3, amended. The first paragraph of section 3 of chapter 33 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the second sentence, 2 new sentences, to read as follows:

'The Commission in administering the provisions of this chapter shall adopt such policies as are consistent with the promotion of marketing programs which progressively eliminate those conditions in the milk industry necessitating the present law. The Commission shall cooperate with the Commissioner of Agriculture and with representatives of the industry in devising marketing programs to implement such policies.'

Effective August 28, 1957